-10 % 11,005   11,005 -11,005   -11,005 0
USD +10 % -2,268 -7,915 -10,183 2,268 7,915 10,183 0
  -10 % 1,856 6,476 8,332 -1,856 -6,476 -8,332 0

Exchange rate changes, 1,000 €

31 Dec 2006

Bonds Commercial
papers

Total Cross-
currency

swaps

Forward
contracts

Total Net exposure

Total
CHF +10 % -6,517   -6,517 6,517   6,517 0
  -10 % 5,332   5,332 -5,332   -5,332 0
CZK +10 % -3,047   -3,047 3,047   3,047 0
  -10 % 2,493   2,493 -2,493   -2,493 0
GBP +10 % -1,702   -1,702 1,702   1,702 0
  -10 % 1,393  1,393 -1,393   -1,393 0
JPY +10 % -12,761   -12,761 12,761   12,761 0
  -10 % 10,441   10,441 -10,441   -10,441 0
SEK +10 % -6,390   -6,390 6,390   6,390 0
  -10 % 5,228   5,228 -5,228   -5,228 0
USD +10 % -5,523 -10,074 -15,597 5,523 10,074 15,597 0
  -10 % 4,519 8,242 12,761 -4,519 -8,242 -12,761 0

Translation exposure
The company holds an equity investment in an associated company denominated in a foreign currency. This translation risk is unhedged.
The sensitivity analysis is (10 % changes) is presented in the following table. The table shows a 10 % change of the Norwegian krone and
the impact of the change on the company's equity.

Translation exposure, 1,000 € 2007 2006

Equity

31 Dec 2007
Equity

31 Dec 2006
NOK +10 % 410 313
  -10 % -336 -256

Interest rate risk
The company is only exposed to interest rate risk in euros, because the interest bearing debt are both in terms of principal and interest
payments hedged against exchange rate risk, and the financial assets are denominated in euros. The interest-bearing liabilities are
mainly linked to floating rates.
Interest rate risk is managed in accordance with the main principles of financing so that 30 - 70 % of the interest costs are hedged over
the next five years. When the interest rates are high, the hedging level is kept close to the lower limit of the range, and when the interest
rates are low, the hedging level is kept close to the upper limit of the range. The specified low level of interest rates is 3 % or less, and
high level of interest rates is 5 % or more. At the end of 2007, 42 % of the interest costs for the next five years were hedged, and
correspondingly 57 % were hedged at the end of 2006.

The sensitivity of the interest rate risk is measured as a 1 percentage unit interest rate fluctuation and by using the CfaR method
(Cashflow at Risk). The assumed fluctuation in interest rates is the effect of a 1 percentage unit fluctuation during the next 12 months
from the closing date. The analysis of interest rate sensitivity is carried out on interest-bearing liabilities including exchange rate hedging,
the derivatives portfolio hedging the interest rate exposure, and on cash and cash equivalents, which result in a net liability position
exposed to interest rate fluctuations.

   40 (62)

Interest rate sensitivity, 1,000 € 2007  2006
 -1%-unit +1%-unit -1%-unit +1%-unit
Interest-bearing liabilities 7,027 -7,027 6,638 -6,638
Interest rate derivatives 1,123 2,098 400 2,554
Interest-bearing liabilities total 8,150 -4,929 7,038 -4,084
Cash and cash equivalents -1,763 1,763 -1,519 1,519
Interest-bearing net liabilities total 6,387 -3,166 5,519 -2,565

The following table presents how the CfaR method is used for measuring the impact of the interest-bearing liabilities, derivatives, and
cash and cash equivalents have, with a given confidence level and over time horizon of 12 months, on the cash flow of the company. The
other finance costs of the company are not included in the calculation.

Cashflow at Risk, 1,000 €   2007   2006
  31 Dec 2007   31 Dec 2006
Confidence level Net finance costs Confidence level Net finance costs
96 %  min. 31,463 96 %  min. 32,432
   max. 33,590   max. 34,095
98 %  min. 31,282 98 %  min. 32,177